
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Gavin (Chair) 
Councillors Davies, Ennis, Goss, Hornsby-
Smith, Leng, Lovelock, McCann, Moore, 
Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372112 
 
28 October 2025 

 
Your contact is: Nicky Simpson - Committee Services (nicky.simpson@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 5 November 2025 
at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
PAGE 
NO 

 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  7 - 10 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision  11 - 14 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information  15 - 18 

 
6. SECOND QUARTER 

PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PLANNING & BUILDING 
CONTROL 
 

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 19 - 26 

 
7. LOCAL LISTING - ROYAL ALBION 

 
Decision BATTLE 27 - 40 

 
8. PL/25/1373 - PROPOSED TREE 

WORK TO FIVE LIME TREES AT 8 
VICTORIA ROAD, TILEHURST 
 
 
 

Decision TILEHURST 41 - 46 



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
  
9. PL/25/1396 (LBC) - TOWN HALL, 

BLAGRAVE STREET 
 

Decision ABBEY 47 - 54 

 Proposal: Proposed temporary opening up works and 
associated initial investigations to the roof 
structures of Reading Town Hall. 

Recommendation: Grant, subject to conditions. 
  
 
  

10. PL/25/0731 (ADJ) - LAND WEST 
OF KIDMORE END ROAD, 
EMMER GREEN, OXFORDSHIRE 
 

Decision OUT OF 
BOROUGH 

55 - 76 

 Proposal: (SODC ref. P25/S1431/O) Outline planning 
application for the development of up to 70 
homes (including affordable housing), new 
vehicular access, associated parking and 
landscaping (all matters reserved except for 
access). 

Recommendation: Send comments. 
  
 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the 
automated camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or 
in the unlikely event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your 
image may be captured.  Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera 
or off-camera microphone, according to their preference. 
Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 



Keytocoding                                                           Issue 9/9/2020 

GUIDE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

1. There are many different types of applications processed by the Planning Service and 
the following codes are used to abbreviate the more common types of permission 
sought: 
 FUL – Full detailed planning permission for development or change of use 
 OUT – Principal of developing a site or changing a use 
 REM – Detailed matters “reserved matters” - for permission following approval 

of an outline planning application.  
 HOU – Appli
[...]
 (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Ennis, Goss, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, 

Lovelock, McCann, Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillor Moore 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
22. MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2025 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

23. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
 
Resolved -  

 
That the following application be the subject of an unaccompanied site visit: 

 
PL/25/1191 – LAND AT MEADOW ROAD 
Full planning application for the demolition of existing and construction of 
employment units for flexible uses within E(g)(ii) and (iii), B2 and/or B8 of 
the Use Classes Order (including ancillary office provision) with associated 
enabling works, access from Meadow Road and Milford Road, parking and 
landscaping. 

 
 

24. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.  
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of one new appeal lodged since the last Committee. 
Appendix 2 to the report set out details of three appeals decided since the last Committee. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 
2, be noted. 

 
25. PL/24/0173 - BROAD STREET MALL, BROAD STREET  

 
Part-demolition of existing retail units, car park and service areas, demolition and rebuild of 
car park ramp, and construction of a residential-led, mixed-use development fronting 
Queens Walk and Dusseldorf Way, including all necessary enabling and alteration works 
required. 
 
Further to Minute 103 of the meeting held on 30 April 2025, at which the Committee had 
resolved to grant planning permission for the above application, subject to satisfactory 
completion of a s106 legal agreement, the Committee considered a report which sought 
approval for an alternative transport arrangement to be included within the s106 agreement.  
An update report was tabled at the meeting which provided links to the previous reports on 
the application submitted to the meetings held on 2 and 30 April 2025 as background 
information. 
 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved – 
 
 That the proposed alternative access option be added as an additional clause in the 

s106 agreement relating to application PL/24/0173. 
 

26. PL/24/1155 (FUL) - FORMER JOHN LEWIS CUSTOMER COLLECTION POINT, 
CROSSLAND ROAD  
 
Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site comprising erection of a 
new building for 170 build to rent residential dwellings (Use Class C3) together with flexible 
community space (Use Class F1 (a-b and c-d), F2 (a – b)), and residents’ facilities, 
landscaping, public realm, amenity space and cycle parking (amended description). 
 
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out details of additional consultation comments received, 
materials, the agreed Deferred Payment Mechanism terms, compliance with SuDS 
standards, comments from Active Travel England, landscaping, decentralised energy and 
highways matters.  The update report amended the recommendation to remove 
requirements that had been fulfilled since publication of the original report and to include an 
additional requirement for submission of satisfactory 
[...]
ection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 

 
(4) That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives as 

recommended in the original report, with the additional conditions as 
recommended in the update report, and an additional condition to require that 
prior to occupation a management plan and pricing schedule for use of the 
community space be submitted for approval. 

 
27. PL/25/1225 (FUL) - HILLS MEADOW CAR PARK, GEORGE STREET, CAVERSHAM  

 
Temporary erection of ice rink, marquee structure and ancillary side stalls in connection 
with Christmas festival, for a period of time not to be before 13 October 2025 and not to 
extend beyond 16 January 2026 for a period of 1 year. 
 
The Committee received a report on the above application. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  
 

Page 9



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 That planning permission for application PL/25/1225 (FUL) be granted, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.06 pm) 
 
 

Page 10



Planning Applications 
Committee 
5 November 2025 

 
 
Title POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Executive Director/ 
Statutory Officer 
Commissioning Report 

Emma Gee 

Report author  Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Council priority Not applicable, but still requires a decision 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. note this report and any officer recommendations for site visits.   
2. confirm if there are other sites Councillors wish to visit before 

reaching a decision on an application. 
3. confirm if the site(s) agreed to be visited will be arranged and 

accompanied by officers or can be unaccompanied 
[...]

 

- 230822/OUT   Forbury Retail Park (west) – accompanied agreed by PAC 
24.07.24.   

-  
- 240846/FUL Napier Court, Napier Road – accompanied agreed by PAC 

24.07.24.   
 

- PL/25/1191 – Land at Meadow Road. - Unaccompanied agreed by PAC 08.10.25  
 

 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
05 November 2025 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPEALS 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To advise Committee on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate on 

planning appeals registered with them or decision made and to provide summary reports 
on appeal decisions of interest the Planning Applications Committee.   

2. Information provided 
2.1. Please see Appendix 1 of this report for new appeals lodged since the last committee.   

2.2. Please see Appendix 2 of this report for appeals decided since the last committee with 
summary reports provided. 

 

3. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
3.1. The Council Plan has established five priorities for the years 2025/28.  These priorities 

are: 

• Promote more equal communities in Reading 
• Secure Reading’s economic and cultural success 
• Deliver a sustainable and healthy environment and reduce our carbon footprint 
• Safeguard and support the health and wellbeing of Reading’s adults and children 
• Ensure Reading Borough Council is fit for the future 

3.2. In delivering these priorities, we will be guided by the following set of principles: 

• Putting residents first 
• Building on strong foundations 
• Recognising, respecting, and nurturing all our diverse communities 
• Involving, collaborating, and empower
[...]
ion and reconstruct the rear of the 
dwelling so as to conform to existing plans [with minor corrections] 

DATE DETERMINED:  13/10/2025 
 
Officer note: The Inspector considered that the development at some point in construction, 
deviated from the approved plans to such an extent that it rendered the entirety of the rear 
extension to be unauthorised.  The Inspector agreed with the Council that the Notice had been 
correctly presented and did not agree with the Appellant’s case that the requirements of the 
notice were excessive.  Subject to minor corrections, the Inspector upheld the Notice, requiring 
the Appellant to completely remove the extension.   

 
 
 
  

Page 18



1 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
05 November 2025 

 
Title SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT – PLANNING & BUILDING 

CONTROL 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Executive Director/ 
Statutory Officer 
Commissioning Report 

Emma Gee 

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Council priority Secure Reading's economic & cultural success 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

1. Purpose of report 

1.1. To advise Committee on the work and performance of the Planning Development 
Management and Building Control team for the first two quarters of 2025/2026 (April to 
September) with comparison from the same quarters in the previous year.   

1.2. Also to advise of a proposal to Policy Committee to change both the Planning Pre-
Application service and the Building Control Charges Scheme and their associated fees.  

2. Planning Development Management team 

Decisions Issued 
2.1 Table 1 provides a breakdown on the decisions issued for 2024/25 and quarters 1 & 2 for 

24/25 and so far in 2025/2026. For those decisions issued within the statutory timeframe 
or within an agreed ext
[...]
– Royal Albion 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author Burcu Can Cetin, Conservation Officer 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Healthy Environment 

Ward Battle Ward 

Address Royal Albion, 642 Oxford Road, Reading, RG30 1EH 

Recommendations To agree that Royal Albion be added to the List of Locally Important 
Buildings and Structures 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To report on a proposal to add Royal Albion to the List of Locally-Important Buildings and 

Structures. The report identifies the building as being of local historical and architectural 
importance and makes an assessment based on the Council’s published Local List 
criteria for inclusion to the list.  

2. Policy context 
2.1. Reading Borough Council maintains a List of Locally-Important Buildings and Structures 

(‘the Local List’). Its purpose is to recognise the buildings and structures which do not 
meet the criteria for national listing, but are nonetheless significant to the heritage of the 
local area. It was agreed by Planning Applications Committee on 2nd December 2020 
that decisions on additions to the Local List should be made at PAC. 

2.2. The criteria for considering additions to the Local List are set out in Appendix 2 of the 
Reading Borough Local Plan (adopted 2019). 

3. The proposal 
3.1. A nomination was received on 08/06/2025 to add Royal Albion to the Local List.  

Consultations have been carried out in accordance with the agreed process, and this 
report sets out the recommended action. 

3.2. The nominated asset is one of the few historic public houses dating back to the 1870s 
on Oxford Road. The existing building, which replaced ‘the Thatched Tavern’ and was 
named ‘Royal Albion’, has been in continuous use as a public house since its 
construction in circa 1875.  Located to the north of Oxford Road in Battle, the building 
features a two-storey, symmetrical 
[...]
ublic report  

Executive Director/ 
Statutory Officer 
Commissioning Report 

Emma Gee 

Report author Sarah Hanson, Natural Environment Officer 

Lead councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Council Priority Deliver a sustainable and healthy environment and reduce our 
carbon footprint 

Ward Tilehurst 

Recommendations 
The Committee is asked: 
1. To approve the proposed tree works. 

1. Executive summary 
1.1. To report to Committee on proposed work to five Lime trees at 8 Victoria 

Road, Tilehurst, Reading; that being T3-T7 of TPO 18/15 (copy of TPO plan 
attached – Appendix 1).   

2. Policy Context 

2.1. Local Plan policy EN14: TREES, HEDGES AND WOODLANDS 
includes the aim for 

‘Individual trees, groups of trees, hedges and woodlands will be 
protected from damage or removal where they are of importance, and 
Reading’s vegetation cover will be extended’.  

2.2. The protection of trees where appropriate to do so contributes to this 
policy aim. 

2.3. The Reading Borough Council adopted Tree Strategy (2021) sets 12 
Objectives, which can be viewed here: Reading Borough Council Tree 
Strategy, March 2021 . Protection of private trees meets the aims of 
Objective 5. 

3. The Proposal 

3.1. The trees are located on the front boundary of 8 Victoria Road.  On 29 
September 2025 an application was received from the owners seeking 
consent to re-pollard all five Lime trees (application reference 
PL/25/1373).  The reason for the pruning is cited as being that: ‘these 
trees have been managed for many years through pollarding and they 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

https://images.reading.gov.uk/2021/03/Tree-Strategy-March-2021.pdf
https://images.reading.gov.uk/2021/03/Tree-Strategy-March-2021.pdf


 

now require this in the normal cycle’. During an officer site visit, crown 
lifting by removing all basal and epicormic growth was added to the 
application in order to provide better clearance for driveway use. 

3.2. As the trees in question are subject to a Tree Preservation Order, a 
formal tree works application is required for the works to be approved. 

3.3. The Council’s Constitution requires applications submitted by serving 
Councillors to be determined by Planning Applications Committee.  The 
applicants in this case are serving Councillors. 

3.4. The re-pollarding is considered to be appropriate cyclical management 
of these trees, which are maintained as pollards.  The crown lifting is 
considered reasonable due to the low foliage impeding access to the 
driveway and vehicles parked there.  If agreed, approval will be subject 
to conditions requiring works to be done to good arboricultural practice 
and will limit the timing of the works to certain periods of the year to 
minimise impact on the trees’ future health. 

4. Contribution to Strategic Aims 

4.1. Trees within the borough provide multiple environment benefits, 
including improvement of air quality. The retention and appropriate 
management of trees promotes a healthy environment in Reading. 

4.2. The Council Plan has established five priorities for the years 2025/28.  
These priorities are: 

• Promote more equal communities in Reading 
• Secure Reading’s economic and cultural success 
• Deliver a sustainable and healthy environment and reduce our 

carbon footprint 
• Safeguard and support the health and wellbeing of Reading’s adults 

and children 
• Ensure Reading Borough Council is fit for the future 

4.3. In delivering these priorities, we will be guided by the following set of 
principles: 

• Putting residents first 
• Building on strong foundations 
• Recognising, respecting, and nurturing all our diverse communities 
• Involving, collaborating, and empowering residents 
• Being proudly ambitious for Reading 

4.4. Full details of the Council Plan and the projects which will deliver these 
priorities are published on the Council’s website - Council plan - 
Reading Borough Council.  These priorities and the Counc
[...]
ffecting work to protected trees is 
delegated to officers except where the proposal has been submitted by 
serving Councillors. 

10. Financial Implications 

10.1. None of this report.  It is understood that works to the tree would be 
funded by the Council from existing budgets. 

11. Timetable for Implementation 

11.1. Once issued, tree work approvals last for a period of 2 years, i.e. must 
be carried out within that period.  Standard Conditions of consent will 
be attached to the works (if approved) requiring the pruning to be 
carried out in line with good arboricultural practice and within certain 
periods of the year to limit the impact on the trees’ long-term health. 

 

Page 43



 

12. Background Papers 

12.1. Register of Tree Preservation Orders 

 
Appendices 
 

1. TPO plan of TPO 18/15 
2. Photographs 

 
Appendix 1 – TPO 18/15 (plan) 
 

 
 

Page 44



 

Appendix 2 – Photographs 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



5 November 2025 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Abbey 

Planning Application 
Reference: PL/25/1396 LBC 

Site Address: Town Hall, Blagrave Street, Reading 

Proposed 
Development 

Proposed temporary opening up works and associated initial 
investigations to the roof structures of Reading Town Hall. 

Applicant Reading Borough Council 

Report author  Marcie Rejwerska 

Deadline:  25 November 2025 

Recommendations Grant listed building consent, subject to conditions. 

Conditions 1. Time Limit – Three Years 
2. In accordance with approved plans and methodology 

Informatives 1. Terms 
2. Positive and Proactive 

 

1. Executive summary 
1.1. The proposal seeks consent for temporary investigation works which require opening 

some parts of the Town Hall roof internally. The aim of the investigation is to inspect 
the roof structure due to the ongoing water ingress which is damaging the historic fabric 
of the building. The works are considered necessary and acceptable. 

1.2. The prop
[...]
 or will have different needs, experiences, issues and 
priorities in relation to this application. 

9.   Conclusion  
9.2 The proposal comprises minimal works to allow investigation of the roof structure and 

will have minimal harm on the original historic fabric. The works are considered 
necessary to allow engineers to address the existing issue of water ingress, and the 
methodology will have no harm on the significance of the heritage asset nor the wider 
Conservation Area. The application is therefore recommended for approval.   

Page 51



Plans  

 
Figure 1Areas affected individually labelled. 

Page 52



 
Figure 2Front turret as example 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

05 November 2025 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Adjacent to Emmer Green 

Planning Application 
Reference: 

PL/25/0731 Adjoining Authority Consultation (SODC 
ref.P25/S1431/O) 

Site Address: Land West of Kidmore End Road Emmer Green Oxfordshire RG4 
8SG 

Proposed 
Development 

Outline planning application for the development of up to 70 homes 
(including affordable housing), new vehicular access, associated 
parking and landscaping (all matters reserved except for access). 

Applicant Fairfax (Reading) Ltd and Reading Golf Club (SODC) Ltd 

Report author  Matt Burns 

Deadline: 11/07/2025 – however SODC have not yet set a planning committee 
date for determination of the application. 

Recommendations 

That this report and the comments within, including those from local 
residents and consultees, is shared with SODC for consideration in 
their assessment and determination of their planning application and 
that SODC are advised that should they resolve to grant outline 
planning permission for the proposed development RBC objects to the 
application unless: 
 

1. SODC secures a s106 financial contribution in line with their 
adopted formula towards bus service improvements in the 
locality and agrees that any future spending of this contribu
[...]
s
	5 Planning Appeals
	6 Second Quarter Performance Report - Planning & Building Control
	8.1	The collection and monitoring of performance indicators is a statutory requirement.  In addition, some of the work targets referred to in this report are mandatory requirements such as the determination of planning applications and building regulations applications.

	7 Local Listing - Royal Albion
	8 PL/25/1373 - Proposed Tree Work to Five Lime Trees at 8 Victoria Road, Tilehurst
	9 PL/25/1396 (LBC) - Town Hall, Blagrave Street
	10 PL/25/0731 (ADJ) - Land West of Kidmore End Road, Emmer Green, Oxfordshire



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Gavin (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Goss, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, 

Lovelock, McCann, Rowland, Tarar, Williams and Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillors Ennis and Moore 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
28. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2025 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Davies declared an interest in Item 34. 
 
30. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
  
It was reported at the meeting that the planning application 230822/OUT – Forbury Retail 
Park (west), which had previously been agreed for an accompanied site visit, had now been 
finally disposed of due to the failure of the applicant and agent to engage in progressing 
with the application; a new application for the site was expected in due course.   
  
With regard to planning application PL/25/1191 – Land at Meadow Road, which had 
previously been agreed for an unaccompanied site visit, the Committee requested that the 
determination of that application should be made by the Committee. 
  
Resolved -     
  

(1)          That no additional site visits be arranged; 
  

(2)          That the planning application PL/251191 – Land at Meadow Road be 
submitted to the Committee for determination. 

 
31. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.   
  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Appendix 1 to the report set out details of one new appeal lodged since the last Committee. 
Appendix 2 to the report set out details of five appeals decided since the last Committee.   
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
  
(2)       That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 2, be 

noted. 
 
32. SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT - PLANNING & BUILDING 

CONTROL  
 
The Committee received a report on the work and performance of the Planning 
Development Management and Building Control team for the second quarter of 2025/2026 
(April to September) with comparison to same quarters in the previous year.  The report 
focussed on planning and building control application processing performance and fee 
income. 
  
The report also gave details of reviews of and proposed changes to the Planning Pre-
application Service and Building Control Charges Scheme and their associated fees, the 
decision on which would be taken by Policy Committee on 17 November 2025.  An 
Appendix to the report set out the full details of the proposed changes to the fees schedule.   
  
The Committee requested that it received a separate update report on planning 
enforcement performance every six months. 
  
Resolved –    
  
(1)       That the report be noted; 
  
(2)       That the Committee receive an update report on planning enforcement performance 

every six months. 
 
33. LOCAL LISTING - ROYAL ALBION  
 
The Committee considered a report on a proposal to add the Royal Albion, 642 Oxford 
Road, to the List of Locally Important Buildings and Structures. The report identified the 
building as being of local architectural importance and made an assessment based on the 
Council’s published Local List criteria for inclusion to the list.  The following documents 
were attached to the report: 
  

• Appendix 1 - Location map 
• Appendix 2 - relevant photos and illustrations 
• Appendix 3 - Proposed local list text 

  
An update report was tabled at the meeting that explained that an objection had been 
received from the proprietor’s representative, raising concerns regarding the consultation 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

process and asking for the opportunity for the proprietor to make representations prior to 
the Committee’s consideration. 
  
The update report stated that, whilst the consultation process had been carried out correctly 
in line with the Council's Local Listing process, it was recommended that consideration of 
the item be deferred to the next meeting to allow time for the Council to review and respond 
to the matters raised, confirm the proprietor’s involvement and facilitate further engagement 
before the matter was determined. 
  
The Chair requested that members of the Committee be sent information on the relevant 
policies about the criteria and process for local listing for their reference. 
  
Resolved – 
  
            (1)       That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting; 
  

(2)       That information on the relevant policies about the criteria and process for 
local listing be sent to members of the Committee for their reference. 

 
34. PL/25/1373 - PROPOSED TREE WORK TO FIVE LIME TREES AT 8 VICTORIA 

ROAD, TILEHURST  
 
The Committee considered a report on proposed work to five lime trees at 8 Victoria Road, 
Tilehurst, which were subject to a Tree Protection Order (TPO) as the applicants were 
serving Councillors.  The trees were shown as T3-17 on plan TPO 18/15 attached to the 
report at Appendix 1. 
  
The report explained that on 29 September 2025 an application had been received from the 
owners seeking consent to re-pollard five lime trees (application reference PL/25/1373). 
The reason for the pruning was cited as being that ‘these trees have been managed for 
many years through pollarding and they now require this in the normal cycle’.  During an 
officer site visit, crown lifting by removing all basal and epicormic growth had been added to 
the application in order to provide better clearance for driveway use.  Appendix 2 contained 
a photograph of the trees in situ. 
  
The report concluded that re-pollarding was considered to be appropriate cyclical 
management of the trees, which were maintained as pollards. The crown lifting was 
considered reasonable due to the low foliage impeding access to the driveway and vehicles 
parked there. If agreed, approval would be subject to conditions requiring works to be done 
to good arboricultural practice and would limit the timing of the works to certain periods of 
the year to minimise impact on the trees’ future health. 
  
Resolved – 
  

That the proposed tree work to the lime trees be approved. 
  
(Councillor Davies declared an interest in this application.  He left the meeting and took no 
part in the debate or decision.) 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
35. PL/25/1396 (LBC) - TOWN HALL, BLAGRAVE STREET  
 
Proposed temporary opening up works and associated initial investigations to the roof 
structures of Reading Town Hall. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the above application. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved –  
  

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, planning permission for application PL/25/1396 (REG3/LBC) be 
authorised, subject to the conditions and informatives recommended in the report. 

 
36. PL/25/0731 (ADJ) - LAND WEST OF KIDMORE END ROAD, EMMER GREEN, 

OXFORDSHIRE  
 
Outline planning application for the development of up to 70 homes (including affordable 
housing), new vehicular access, associated parking and landscaping (all matters reserved 
except for access). (SODC ref P25/S1431/O)  
 
The Committee considered a report on an adjacent authority consultation from South 
Oxfordshire District Council on the above application. An update report was tabled at the 
meeting giving details of the potential impact on vegetation of a proposed cycle link 
connection onto Highdown Hill Road.  The update report recommended that an additional 
comment be made regarding requesting an updated arboricultural method statement.  
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
It was suggested at the meeting that the Section 106 financial contribution towards traffic 
signals and junction improvements in recommendation 2 in the original report should be 
increased from £50,000 to £150,000, and that the Section 106 financial contribution 
towards increasing capacity at GP surgeries within the Borough in recommendation 4 
should be widened out to also include other healthcare services to allow more flexibility. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)       That South Oxfordshire District Council be informed that, should they resolve 
to grant outline planning permission for the proposed development, Reading 
Borough Council raised objections to the proposal for the reasons set out in 
the original report, unless the recommendations were met as set out in the 
original report, as amended by the update report, with the amendment in 
recommendation 2 of the S106 contribution from £50,000 to £150,000, and 
with the amendment in recommendation 4 of the S106 contribution to be for 
GP surgeries or other healthcare services;  

  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

(2)       That South Oxfordshire District Council be sent a copy of the reports for their 
information and use. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.32 pm) 
 
 


